



\$~6 to 33, 65 to 69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13668/2021 & CM APPLs. 43169/2021, 10466/2022

(6) M/S ADHARV ENTERPRISES Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.
Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.
Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Ranjeet Kumar
and Mr. Kushal, Advvs.

+ W.P.(C) 12523/2021

(7) M/S CHANMEET LEASING AND FINANCE PVT. LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 12537/2021

(8) PATH2WAY HR SOLUTIONS PVT LTD & ORS. Petitioners

W.P.(C) 13668/2021 etc.

Page 1 of 14



Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 12578/2021 & CM APPLs. 40511/2021, 40594/2021,
53274/2022

(9) M/S ORIGIN APPLIANCES PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 12580/2021 & CM APPL. 43102/2021.

(10) M/S NOVA GARMENTS PVT. LTD Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh

W.P.(C) 13668/2021 etc.

Page 2 of 14



Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma, Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 12619/2021 & CM APPL. 7767/2023
(11) JSN INFRATECH LLP Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 3552/2022 & CM APPLs. 10450/2022, 15539/2022,
10302/2023
(12) MAGUNTA AGRO FARMS PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Anand Prakash, Standing Counsel for MCD with Ms. Varsha Arya and Mr. Satbeer, Advocates for R-5.
Mr. Ajjay Aroraa and Mr, Kapil Dutta, Standing Counsels with Mr. Vansh Luthra and Ms. Simran Arora, Advocates for MCD.
Mr. Manu Bansal and Mr. Rohit Nain, Advocates for DDA/R-6.

+ W.P.(C) 94/2022 & CM APPLs. 196/2022, 35846/2022
(13) M/S PATH2WAY HR SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.

versus



GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 98/2022 & CM APPL. 203/2022

(14) M/S NOVA GARMENTS PVT. LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 176/2022 & CM APPL. 468/2022.

(15) M/S ORIGIN APPLIANCES PVT. LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

W.P.(C) 13668/2021 etc.

Page 4 of 14



+ W.P.(C) 874/2022 & CM APPL. 31153/2022.

(16) ORGANOMIX ECOSYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.
Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, SC with Ms.
Harshita Gupta, Mr. Akshat
Kulshreshtha and Mr. Shubham
Mishra, Advocates for NDMC.

+ W.P.(C) 2102/2022 & CM APPL. 6037/2022.

(17) GLOW TRADEX INDIA PVT LTD & ORS. Petitioners

Through:

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.
Mr. Achal Gupta Adv. for DDA.
Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.
Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Ranjeet Kumar



and Mr. Kushal, Advs. for UoI.
Mr. Ajjay Aroraa and Mr. Kapil Dutta, Standing Counsels with Mr. Vansh Luthra and Ms. Simran Arora, Advocates for MCD.

+ W.P.(C) 3508/2022 & CM APPLs. 10336/2022, 46592/2022.

(18) M/S PATH2WAY HR SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma, Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 3835/2022

(19) M/S CHANMEET LEASING AND FINANCE PVT. LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma, Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 3857/2022

(20) M/S PATH2WAY HR SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD Petitioner

W.P.(C) 13668/2021 etc.

Page 6 of 14



Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 3986/2022 & CM APPLs. 11879/2022, 11881/2022

(21) TRIDENT CHEMPHAR LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 3993/2022 & CM APPLs. 11894/2022, 11896/2022

(22) SRI AVANTIKA CONTRACTORS I LTD

..... Petitioner

Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.



Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 4053/2022 & CM APPL. 12079/2022.

(23) ORGANOMIX ECOSYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 4132/2022 & CM APPL. 12355/2022.

(24) ORGANOMIX ECOSYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Jain, Mr. Parmatma
Singh, Mr. Madhur Jain, Mr. Vivek
Chanra Jaiswal, Mr. Reshul,
Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 4133/2022 & CM APPL. 12358/2022.

(25) TRIDENT CHEMPHAR LIMITED

..... Petitioner

W.P.(C) 13668/2021 etc.

Page 8 of 14



Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 4142/2022 & CM APPL. 12386/2022.

(26) M/S PATH2WAY HR SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 4150/2022 & CM APPL. 12428/2022.

(27) SRI AVANTIKA CONTRACTORS (I) LTD. Petitioner

Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa

W.P.(C) 13668/2021 etc.

Page 9 of 14



Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 4857/2022 & CM APPL. 18095/2022.

(28) JSN INFRATECH LLP Petitioner

Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC.

+ W.P.(C) 4881/2022 & CM APPL. 14620/2022.

(29) BHAGWATI TRANSFORMER CORP & ORS. Petitioners

Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 5084/2022 & CM APPL. 15108/2022.

(30) JSN INFRATECH LLP Petitioner

Through:
versus

W.P.(C) 13668/2021 etc.

Page 10 of 14



GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 5090/2022 & CM APPL. 15119/2022.

(31) JSN INFRATECH LLP Petitioner

Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 5704/2022 & CM APPL. 17035/2022.

(32) M/S NOVA GARMENTS PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.



Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Ranjeet Kumar and Mr. Kushal, Advs. for UoI.

+ W.P.(C) 10711/2022 & CM APPLs. 31108/2022, 31110/2022
(33) ORGANOMIX ECOSYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner
Through:

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 3647/2022
(65) BHAGWATI TRANSFORMER CORP. AND ORS Petitioner
Through:
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI Respondent
Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 3674/2022
(66) MAGUNTA AGRO FARMS PVT. LTD. Petitioner
Through: Mr. Subham Kumar Jain, Advocate.



versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 3682/2022

(67) M/S ORIGIN APPLIANCES PVT. LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 3823/2022

(68) M/S NOVA GARMENTS PVT. LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa

W.P.(C) 13668/2021 etc.

Page 13 of 14



Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 16641/2022

(69) M/S PATH2WAY HR SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa
Sharma, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

07.02.2024

List on 20.03.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2024

S. Zakir